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INTRODUCTION LETTER 

 
 
 

 
Empowering learners to embrace and influence the future w ith courage and compassion. 

 
 
February 2020 
 
 
Dear Members of the Clinton Community, 
 
 
The Board of Education unanimously approved an operating budget for the 2020-2021 school year at 
its meeting held on February 3, 2020. The approved budget represents a total amount of $33,572,391 
or a 1.85% increase over the current year's approved operating budget. 
 
The Board of Education is currently in its second year of the District Strategic Plan that established 
the strategic priorities and goals for the schools and district for 2018 through 2021. This plan has had 
a direct influence on the 2020-2021 operating budget development. All requests were vetted and 
evaluated against the mission of the district and the strategic plan priorities to ensure implementation 
and achievement of the goals.  It is noteworthy that this year's budget process and final budget 
continues to be impacted by two major areas of focus for the Board of Education related to fiscal 
responsibility: the closing of Pierson School and the transition of health insurance to the State of 
Connecticut Partnership Plan 2.0.  Savings as a result of both decisions and implementation have been 
realized and are offsetting budget increases as reflected in the Board of Education approved budget. 
 
The Board of Education approved 2020-2021 operating budget takes into account the district 
reorganization needs and costs, and represents an investment in quality programs for students. The 
budget put forth by the Board of Education represents a balance of stewardship, commitment to our 
students and their learning, and an understanding of the need to educate the whole child, while at the 
same time meeting all of the legal mandates required of school systems. 
 
The Clinton Board of Education has worked diligently to make quality budget decisions. The process 
of budget preparation, development, and consideration has been thorough. We respectfully submit 
this budget, and the supporting detail contained in the budget book, to the Town Council, the Town 
Manager and to the citizens of Clinton. We hope that you will review the information and participate 
in the public process that leads to the May referendum. 
 
 
 
Sincerely, 

    
Erica Gelven      Maryann R. O’Donnell  
Board of Education Chair    Superintendent of Schools 
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CLINTON BOARD OF EDUCATION & ADMINISTRATIVE TEAM 

CLINTON BOARD OF EDUCATION 

Board of Education members serve as elected town officials, but have a role as agents of the state. 
The Connecticut General Statutes directs Boards of Education to maintain good public elementary 
and secondary schools, implement the educational interests of the state, and provide other educational 
activities as in its judgement will best serve the interests of the school district. 

The Board of Education is also charged with preparing an itemized estimate of expenses for operating 
the schools.  In addition, there are hundreds of legal mandates, both state and federal, that must be 
met and funded within the budget.  While too numerous to include here, a short list of those mandates 
include: 

Transportation  Special Education Services Curriculum Requirements 
Hiring & Evaluation  Behavioral Intervention Student Assessment 
School Climate  School Safety  Professional Development 
Pre-K and Birth to Three Attendance/Truancy  Student Information 
State Reporting Magnet Tuitions Academic Intervention 
English Learner Program Collective Bargaining/Negotiations & Contracts 

BOARD OF EDUCATION MEMBERS 

Erica Gelven, Chairperson 
Michael Hornyak, Secretary 

Jason Adler 
Christopher Passante 
Catherine Staunton 

Omar Francis 
Kimberly Russo

ADMINISTRATIVE TEAM 

Central Office: 
Maryann R. O’Donnell, Superintendent 

Marco Famiglietti, Assistant Superintendent 
Carolyn Dickey, Business Manager 

Frank Rossi, Director of Technology 
Gonzalo Carrion, Director of Buildings/Grounds 

Jon Siciliano, Director of Food Services 

Special Services: 
Kimberly Pearce, Director of Special Services 

Melissa Noyes, Special Services Supervisor 

Lewin G. Joel, Jr. School: 
Angela Guarascio, Principal 

Abby Rice, Assistant Principal 

Jared Eliot School: 
Linda Tucker, Principal 

Michael Gourdier, Assistant Principal 

The Morgan School: 
Keri Hagness, Principal 

Christopher Luther, Assistant Principal 
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MISSION STATEMENT & STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 

 
 
 
 

MISSION STATEMENT 
 

The mission of the Clinton Public Schools is to empower learners to 
embrace and influence the future with courage and compassion. 

 

 
STRATEGIC PRIORITIES 

 
As a Professional Learning Community, we will: 

 
1. Provide personalized learning opportunities to develop engaged and 

reflective learners who can apply their learning. 
 

2. Ensure academic achievement and learning for all students in all disciplines. 
 

3. Develop a school community focused on establishing relationships and 
providing supports that foster the health and well-being of all. 
 

4. Communicate and promote understanding of the district mission and 
strategic priorities among all stakeholders. 
 

5. Provide and maintain district resources in a manner that maximizes 
efficiencies, ensures accountability, and supports the learning and 
development of all students. 
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2020-2021 BUDGET TIMELINE 

Administrative Council Meeting October 9, 2019 at 3:30 p.m. 
Review Budget Calendar and Budget Process  

Final Day for Submission of Budget Requests November 26, 2019 
Administrators submit building budgets to the Superintendent and Business Manager 

Meetings with District Administrators December 2–13, 2019 
Review of 2020-2021 Budget Requests 

Board of Education Regular Meeting January 6, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. 
Overview of Proposed Budget and Status 

Administrative Council Meeting January 8, 2020 at 3:30 p.m. 
Review Total Requested Budget 

BOE Budget & Finance Subcommittee Meeting January 9, 2020 at 5:30 p.m. 
Budget Presentations: Special Services, Maintenance, Central Office and District-wide 

BOE Budget & Finance Subcommittee Meeting January 14, 2020 at 5:30 p.m. 
Budget Presentations: Technology, Joel, Eliot, Morgan and Athletics 

BOE Presentation of Capital Improvement Plan January 21, 2020 at 5:30 p.m. 
Superintendent Present Budget to Town Capital Expenditure Committee 

BOE Budget & Finance Subcommittee Meeting January 22, 2020 at 5:30 p.m. 
Budget Discussions 

Board of Education Regular Meeting January 27, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. 
Superintendent’s Proposed 2020-2021 Budget Presentation 

Board of Education Regular Meeting February 3, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. 
BOE Adoption of 2020-2021 Budget 

BOE Budget Presentation February 11, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. 
Superintendent Budget Presentation to Town Council 

Town Council Budget Workshop February 20, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. 
Board of Education Budget Review 

Town Council Meeting March 3, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. 
Finalize 2020-2021 Budget 

Budget Public Hearing April 8, 2020 at 6:00 p.m. 

Budget Referendum May 13, 2020 
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ENROLLMENT PROJECTIONS 
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ENROLLMENT PROJECTIONS 
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CLASS SIZE INFORMATION 
 

 
Elementary and Middle School 2020-2021 Core Class Projections 

 

School Grade Projected 
Enrollment 

Anticipated 
Class Size 

Number of  
Classroom 
Teachers 

Joel PK 57 3 @ 12 
2 @ 16 

1.5 (am & pm) 
2 (full day) 

Joel K 103 17 6 

Joel 1 91 15 6 

Joel 2 100 17 6 

Joel 3 103 21 5 

Joel 4 99 20 5 

Eliot 5 108 18 6 

Eliot 6 111 19 6 

Eliot 7 139 23 6 

Eliot 8 130 22 6 
 
 

High School 2019-2020 Class Sizes 
(2020-2021 projected enrollment =578) 

  

Department Average  
Class Size 

Number of  
 Teachers 

Social Studies 19 6 

Mathematics 19 6 

English 19 7.4 

Science 20 6 

World Language 16 4.4 

Art 17 1 

Music 18 1.4 

Health 15 0.8 

Physical Education 21 2 

Technology 14 3 

Business 19 1 

Family/Consumer Science 12 1 
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CERTIFIED STAFFING FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) 
 

ADMINISTRATION AND  
CORE ACADEMICS 

2016-17  
Actual 
FTE 

2017-18  
Actual 
FTE 

2018-19  
Actual 
FTE 

2019-20 
Actual 
FTE 

2020-21 
Projected  

FTE 
      
Administration          
Central Office 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 
Joel 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Pierson 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Morgan 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Administration Totals 12.00 12.00 12.00 11.00 11.00 
      
Elementary Classroom          
Joel 25.00 23.00 23.00 28.00 28.00 
Pierson 14.00 13.00 11.00 0.00 0.00 
Elementary Classroom Totals 39.00 36.00 34.00 28.00 28.00 
      
English Language Arts          
Eliot 6.00 6.00 5.00 6.00 6.00 
Morgan 7.20 7.20 7.20 7.40 7.20 
English Language Arts Totals 13.20 13.20 12.20 13.40 13.20 
      
Mathematics          
Eliot 6.00 6.00 5.00 6.00 6.00 
Morgan 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 
Mathematics Totals 12.00 12.00 11.00 12.00 12.00 
      
Science          
Eliot 6.00 6.00 5.00 6.00 6.00 
Morgan 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 
Science Totals 12.00 12.00 11.00 12.00 12.00 
      
Social Studies          
Eliot 6.00 6.00 5.00 6.00 6.00 
Morgan 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 
Social Studies Totals 12.00 12.00 11.00 12.00 12.00 

 
Please note: certified staff whose positions are supported by grant funding are not included in these FTE calculations
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CERTIFIED STAFFING FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) 

RELATED ARTS 
2016-17 
Actual 
FTE 

2017-18 
Actual 
FTE 

2018-19 
Actual 
FTE 

2019-20 
Actual 
FTE 

2020-21 
Projected 

FTE 

World Language 
Joel 2.00 1.80 1.80 1.60 1.60 
Pierson 0.80 0.80 0.60 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 3.20 3.20 3.20 4.00 4.00 
Morgan 4.60 4.20 4.40 4.40 4.40 
World Language Totals 10.60 10.00 10.00 10.00 10.00 

Art 
Joel 1.20 1.00 1.00 1.20 1.20 
Pierson 0.80 0.80 0.60 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.40 1.40 
Morgan 1.00 0.80 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Art Totals 4.00 3.60 3.60 3.60 3.60 

Music 
Joel 1.53 1.53 1.40 2.00 2.00 
Pierson 1.40 1.40 1.00 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.60 2.60 
Morgan 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.40 1.40 
Music Totals 6.53 6.53 6.00 6.00 6.00 

Physical Education & Health 
Joel 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Pierson 1.00 0.60 0.60 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Morgan 2.60 2.40 2.40 3.00 3.00 
Physical Education & Health Totals 8.60 8.00 8.00 8.00 8.00 

Librarian 
Joel 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Pierson 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 
Morgan 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Librarian Totals 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 

Please note: certified staff whose positions are supported by grant funding are not included in these FTE calculations
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CERTIFIED STAFFING FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) 
 

ELECTIVES AND 
INTERVENTION SUPPORT 

2016-17  
Actual 
FTE 

2017-18  
Actual 
FTE 

2018-19  
Actual 
FTE 

2019-20 
Actual 
FTE 

2020-21 
Projected 

FTE 
      
Technology & Engineering          
Eliot 3.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Morgan 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Technology & Engineering Totals 6.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 
      
Family/Consumer Sciences          
Eliot 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 
Morgan 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Family/Consumer Sciences Totals 2.00 2.00 2.00 1.00 1.00 
      
Business          
Morgan 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Business Totals 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
      
TESOL          
Joel 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Pierson 0.50 0.50 1.00 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 0.50 0.50 0.50 1.00 1.00 
Morgan 1.00 1.00 0.50 1.00 1.00 
TESOL Totals 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
      
Remedial Language Arts          
Joel 3.00 3.00 3.00 2.50 2.50 
Pierson 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.50 1.50 
Morgan 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Remedial Language Arts Totals 6.00 6.00 6.00 5.00 5.00 
      
Remedial Mathematics          
Joel 1.00 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 
Pierson 1.00 0.50 0.50 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.50 1.50 
Morgan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Remedial Mathematics Totals 3.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 

 
Please note: certified staff whose positions are supported by grant funding are not included in these FTE calculations
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CERTIFIED STAFFING FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) 

STUDENT SUPPORT SERVICES 
2016-17 
Actual 
FTE 

2017-18 
Actual 
FTE 

2018-19 
Actual 
FTE 

2019-20 
Actual 
FTE 

2020-21 
Projected 

FTE 

Guidance Counselors 
Eliot 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Morgan 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Guidance Counselors Totals 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 6.00 

Athletics/Leadership 
Eliot/Morgan 0.50 0.50 0.50 1.00 1.00 
Athletics/Leadership Totals 0.50 0.50 0.50 1.00 1.00 

Special Education Classroom 
Joel 7.00 7.00 7.54 7.54 7.54 
Pierson 5.00 4.00 3.00 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 8.00 8.00 9.00 12.00 12.00 
Morgan 8.00 8.40 8.40 8.40 8.40 
Special Education Classroom Totals 28.00 27.40 27.94 27.94 27.94 

Social Workers 
Joel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Pierson 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Morgan 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 
Social Workers Totals 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 

School Psychologists 
Joel 1.10 1.10 1.10 1.00 1.00 
Pierson 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.50 1.50 
Morgan 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.50 0.50 
School Psychologists Totals 3.10 3.10 3.10 3.00 3.00 

Speech & Language Pathologists 
Joel 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.40 2.40 
Pierson 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 0.80 1.20 1.20 1.20 1.20 
Morgan 0.80 0.40 0.40 1.00 1.00 
Speech & Language Pathologists Totals 4.60 4.60 4.60 4.60 4.60 

TOTAL CERTIFIED FTE 198.13 190.93 184.94 181.54 181.34 
Please note: certified staff whose positions are supported by grant funding are not included in these FTE calculations
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NON-CERTIFIED STAFFING FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) 
 

 

OFFICE AND 
CLASSROOM SUPPORT 

2016-17  
Actual 
FTE 

2017-18  
Actual 
FTE 

2018-19  
Actual 
FTE 

2019-20 
Actual 
FTE 

2020-21 
Projected 

FTE 
      
School Secretaries          
Special Services 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Joel 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Pierson 2.00 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Morgan (includes guidance & athletics) 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 
School Secretaries Totals 15.00 15.00 15.00 13.00 13.00 
      
Office Support Staff          
Central Office 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Business Office 3.00 3.00 2.00 2.00 2.00 
Maintenance Dept. 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 
Office Support Staff Totals 6.50 6.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 
      
Para-Educators / Instructional Assts.          
Joel - Kindergarten 2.25 1.98 1.98 1.98 1.98 
Pierson – Literacy  3.32 1.66 1.66 0.00 0.00 
Morgan – ISS & Math 1.00 1.00 1.00 2.00 2.00 
Special Services 42.00 39.00 40.00 40.00 40.00 
Para-Educators/Instruct. Assts. Totals 48.57 43.64 44.64 43.98 43.98 
      
Library Assistants          
Joel 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.83 
Pierson 0.83 0.83 0.83 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 1.00 
Library Assistants Totals 1.66 1.66 1.66 1.83 1.83 
      
Behavior Analyst          
Special Services 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Behavior Analyst Totals 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 

 
Please note: non-certified staff whose positions are supported by grant funding are not included in these FTE 

calculations. 
 

For calculation purposes, para-educators/instructional assistants and library assistants who work 6 hours or more per 
day are shown as 1.0 FTE.  Staff who work less than 1.0 are calculated by dividing their actual hours of work by 6. 
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NON-CERTIFIED STAFFING FULL-TIME EQUIVALENT (FTE) 

OPERATIONAL AND 
BUILDING-BASED SUPPORT 

2016-17 
Actual 
FTE 

2017-18 
Actual 
FTE 

2018-19 
Actual 
FTE 

2019-20 
Actual 
FTE 

2020-21 
Projected 

FTE 

Custodians & Maintenance 
Joel 5.00 4.50 4.50 5.00 5.00 
Pierson 2.50 2.50 2.50 0.00 0.00 
Eliot 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Morgan 6.00 5.50 5.50 5.50 5.50 
District-wide Maintenance 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 4.00 
Custodians  & Maintenance Total 21.50 20.50 20.50 18.50 18.50 

Technology Staff 
Director of Technology 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Network & System Security 0.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 1.00 
Technology Support 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 3.00 
Technology Staff Totals 4.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 5.00 

TOTAL NON-CERTIFIED FTE 98.23 93.30 93.30 88.81 88.81 

Please note: non-certified staff whose positions are supported by grant funding are not included in these FTE 
calculations. 

For calculation purposes, para-educators/instructional assistants and library assistants who work 6 hours or more per 
day are shown as 1.0 FTE.  Staff who work less than 1.0 are calculated by dividing their actual hours of work by 6. 
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EXPLANATION OF OBJECT CATEGORIES 

The summary of the budget increases and decreases classified by object categories with 
amount change, percentage change, and as a percentage of the total budget are provided 
with explanation of what is included in each of the object categories.   

NOTE:  Following each object category, information has been provided to give a brief 
explanation of the causes of the amount change and percent change listed in the table for the 
2020-2021 budget. 

Certified Salaries:  Certified salaries include the annual salaries for staff members who must be 
certified with the State of Connecticut to be employed in the public schools. This includes 
administrators, directors, teachers, special education teachers, school psychologists, speech and 
language pathologists, guidance counselors, librarians, and social workers.  The account also 
includes the stipends for all extra-curricular positions, coaching positions, and summer school 
teachers.    

• The percent increase of 1.08% is much lower than the contracted increases of 2.9% for
teachers and 2.2% for administrators due to changes in personnel (retirements and
resignations).  This object includes 2 new grade-level leaders proposed at Joel
($8,806).

Non-Certified Salaries:  Non-certified salaries include the annual wages for secretaries, para-
educators/instructional assistants, custodians, maintenance workers, and technology staff. This 
object also includes funding for unsettled contracts/degree changes and for substitute coverage 
throughout the district.      

• This account increase of 5.10% is higher than the contracted increases for all
noncertified groups because for the Secretaries, Central Office support staff,
Maintenance and Custodial staff, Technology, and Food Services department staff, this
increase represents two years of salary increases (2019-20 and 2020-21) due to the
timing of contract negotiations and settlements.

Employee Benefits:  Employee health insurance is the most significant program cost to the 
benefits object. This object also includes the district's contributions for disability insurance, social 
security and Medicare, the non-certified pension program, unemployment compensation, and 
workers' compensation.           

• The 4.11% overall decrease in this object is the result of anticipated savings in health
insurance, offset slightly by anticipated increases in required pension contributions.

Professional/Technical Services:  The professional and technical services object includes 
services for the handicapped, training and in-service, police services, student activities, travel 
reimbursements, testing and scoring services, and sports officials. In addition, this object includes 
contracted services for nursing services and medical advisor, technology support, legal services, 
and contributions to the regional Adult Education program (ERACE).        

• This object is decreasing as a result of not needing several actuarial reports in the
2020-21 school year.  That reduction in the account is offsetting the increase in
Morgan-Sports Officials that includes the increases associated with the new Site
Supervision model for our athletics program.
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EXPLANATION OF OBJECT CATEGORIES 

Public Utilities:  This object includes electricity, and water. 
• The 2% increase is due to a $10,000 increase in water based on actuals and recent

trending.

Repairs and Maintenance: This object includes repair and maintenance of equipment in all 
buildings, software upgrades and maintenance for each cost center, and general building 
maintenance of each school.  In addition, this object includes contracts for engineering and 
technical consultations, the fire and security alarms, snow plowing, septic, and trash.      

• This increase is a large one and is primarily due to changes and increases in software
maintenance line items at each school.  Each school is adding literacy support software
(A to Z Reading at Joel, Newsela at Eliot and Morgan, and an online vocabulary
program for Morgan English classes).  In addition, the middle school is adding World
Language online resource access in lieu of textbooks.

• The maintenance department has cost increases adding to this line item in refuse
removal, and increasing contracts (preventive maintenance and HVAC monitoring) as
well as other costs for repairing and maintaining the district facilities.

Rentals:  This object includes the cost of welding tanks and postage meters.   
• The reduction in this account is due to the move of the cost for the rental of the postage

meter at Morgan to the Morgan Cost Center’s postage line item.

Transportation:  This object includes the total costs for all transportation in the district, including 
all regular education and in-district special education transportation, out-of-district special 
education transportation, summer school transportation for special education, and transportation 
for the vocational-agricultural and technical school students.   

• The overall increase is due to the contractual increase amount of 3% for 2020-21 offset
by a slight projected decrease in fuel costs for buses.

Transportation Athletic/Field Trips:  This object includes all other student transportation costs 
including field trips, student orientation/transition programs, and sporting events.     

• Although not a large dollar amount ($11,487) there are proposed increases in athletic
transportation and in student activity transportation costs at Morgan.

Liability/Property Insurance:  This object includes coverage for property, liability, and athletic 
insurance.  

• This is a large projected increase in property and liability insurance for the second
year in a row and is based on our carriers’ early projection for 2020-21.

Communications:  Communications includes the actual cost for postage in all cost centers and 
the cost of phone services.     

• The increase in this account is due to slight increases in postage costs, as well as the
move of $2,200 from “Rentals” to this account (Morgan postage meter).
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EXPLANATION OF OBJECT CATEGORIES 
 

Advertising and Printing:  Advertising and printing includes contractual costs for photocopying 
machines, printing, and advertising costs.      

• The 18.38% decrease is due to reductions in each cost centers’ photocopying costs.  
This is partially the result of a new contract and the efforts to reduce printing and 
copying within the buildings. 

    
Tuition:  This object includes special education tuition costs and the district cost for students 
participating in vocational/agricultural programs and other magnet school programs. The bulk of 
this object is out-of-district placements for special education students.      

• The very large increase in this account is the result of increases in the number of 
students in out-of-district placements as well as increasing costs of certain placements.   

    
Staff Development:  The staff development object reflects the cost for faculty and staff to attend 
workshops and conferences as part of the district's overall professional learning objectives and 
goals. The district is responsible for offering all certified staff at least 18 hours of staff development 
each year. This is done through in-house professional development days as well as outside 
conferences and workshops.      

• This account has a very small increase and maintains appropriate funding levels for 
staff professional development needs in the district.                                                                                                

    
Supplies-Instructional:  Instructional supplies include core resources and materials critical to the 
implementation of each curriculum area.  Library supplies, periodicals, and library software and 
online databases are included in this area as well as materials and resources for remedial support, 
alternative programs, and computer repairs.     

• This increase is primarily due to the first year of having to purchase the consumable 
materials to support our new Bridges Math Curriculum, as well as costs associated for 
the new Statistics Math course at Morgan. 

    
Fuel for Heat:  This object reflects the cost for either oil or gas to heat the buildings.        

• Trending in this line item and the turnover of the Pierson building is resulting in 
projected savings. 

    
Textbooks:  The textbook object includes textbook purchases, rebinds, and replacements for 
existing courses.     

• A slight increase in this account to support the curriculum implementation purchases 
for middle school math texts (gr 6-8) and middle school world studies texts (gr 7).                                                                                                    

 
Library Books:  In addition to library books, this object includes media software for all curriculum 
areas that are kept in the library collection as well as professional library resources.    

• The decrease in this account is due to a reduction in the request for library books at 
Morgan. 
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EXPLANATION OF OBJECT CATEGORIES 

Supplies-Other:  This supply object covers all other non-instructional supplies including general 
office supplies, health office supplies, and custodial/maintenance supplies. This object also 
includes network licensing and athletic uniforms and equipment.          

• The increase in this line item is due to new network licenses and increasing costs for
existing licensing (+$17,403) as well as increases in Athletics equipment ($7,041) and
uniforms ($7,163).

Dues and Fees:  Dues and fees include a variety of organizational memberships including the 
Connecticut Association of Public Schools Superintendents (CAPSS), Connecticut Association of 
Schools (CAS), New England Association of Schools and Colleges (NEASC), Connecticut 
Association of School Business Officials (CASBO), Connecticut Interscholastic Athletic 
Conference (CIAC), and Connecticut Music Education Association (CMEA). This object also 
includes regional and national school organizations which are listed in the notes pages.    

• The increase in this object of $4,036 is due to the costs for hosting the high school
accreditation process (NEASC) in the spring of 2021.

18 2020-2021 Board of Education Approved Budget



BOARD OF EDUCATION APPROVED BUDGET OBJECT SUMMARY 
 

 

OBJECT 2019-20 
FINAL 

2020-21 
REQUEST 

AMOUNT 
CHANGE 

PERCENT 
CHANGE 

PERCENT  
OF TOTAL 
BUDGET 

Certified Salaries $16,109,189 $16,283,016 $173,827 1.08% 48.50% 

Non-Certified Salaries $3,295,214 $3,463,364 $168,150 5.10% 10.32% 

Employee Benefits $7,071,312 $6,780,561 -$290,751 -4.11% 20.20% 

Salary & Benefits Subtotal $26,475,715 $26,526,941 $51,226 0.19% 79.01% 
Professional/Technical 
Services $1,147,920 $1,135,098 -$12,822 -1.12% 3.38% 

Public Utilities $500,000 $510,000 $10,000 2.00% 1.52% 

Repairs and Maintenance $380,629 $429,661 $49,032 12.88% 1.28% 

Rentals $2,222 $0 -$2,222 -100.00% 0.00% 

Transportation $1,680,117 $1,722,295 $42,178 2.51% 5.13% 

Trans Ath/Field Trips $129,977 $141,464 $11,487 8.84% 0.42% 

Liability/Property Insurance $228,909 $273,317 $44,408 19.40% 0.81% 

Communications $62,458 $66,040 $3,582 5.74% 0.20% 

Advertising and Printing $106,487 $86,910 -$19,577 -18.38% 0.26% 

Tuition $1,252,141 $1,652,516 $400,375 31.98% 4.92% 

Staff Development $41,820 $42,641 $821 1.96% 0.13% 

Supplies-Instructional $284,983 $302,946 $17,963 6.30% 0.90% 

Fuel for Heat $146,000 $126,000 -$20,000 -13.70% 0.38% 

Textbooks $87,542 $88,625 $1,083 1.24% 0.26% 

Library Books $38,274 $35,392 -$2,882 -7.53% 0.11% 

Supplies-Other $345,470 $377,687 $32,217 9.33% 1.12% 

Dues and Fees $50,822 $54,858 $4,036 7.94% 0.16% 

Totals $32,961,486 $33,572,391 $610,905 1.85% 100.00% 
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2020-2021 BOARD OF EDUCATION APPROVED BUDGET 
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COST CENTER: ATHLETICS 
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PROJECTED TUITION 
 

School / Facility 
Number 

of 
Students 

Grade 
Level 

Anticipated 
Grad/Exit 

Date 

Tuition 
Cost 

Transportation 
Cost 

CT DISTRICTS 

ACES (11-month program) 2 11 2025-26 $169,155 $55,834 
10 2025-26 $104,336 $41,688 

LEARN (11-month Transition Program) 1 12+ 2020-21 $107,318 $42,611 
LEARN (11-month ABA Program) 1 6 2026-27 $102,069 $38,718 
Charter School (for cost of special services) 1 11 2021-22 $4,820 $0 
Technical School (for cost of special services) 1 10 2022-23 $5,373 $0 

STRIVE 
(11-month program) 4 

12+ 2021-22 

$161,352 $0 12+ 2021-22 
12+ 2021-22 
12+ 2021-22 

CT Districts Total Budget $654,423 $178,851 
            

NON-PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Grove School 2 11 2021-22 $103,320 $23,170 
8 2024-25 $103,320 $0 

Glenholme School 1 10 2022-23 $145,650 $0 
Benhaven School 1 11 2021-22 $234,944 $30,000 
Eagle Hill School 1 8 2024-25 $84,000 $0 
Joshua Center 1 10 2022-23 $72,831 $25,000 
CT Coastal Academy 1 10 2025-26 $81,795 $37,712 
Outplacements 1 TBD TBD $82,688 $30,000 
Homeless Student Transportation         $30,000 
Non-Public Total Budget $908,548 $175,882 
            

HOSPITALS 
Tuition-Hospitals       $22,500   
Hospitals Total Budget $22,500 $0 
            

MAGNET, CHOICE, CHARTER, VOCATIONAL & AGRICULTURAL SCHOOLS 
New Haven Magnet Schools 3 PK-12   $0   
Vinal Technical High School 5 9-12   $0   
Common Ground High School 1 9-12   $0   
Educational Center for the Arts 5 9-12   $26,950   
Sound School Aquaculture Center 1 9-12   $6,823   
Marine Science Magnet High School  1 9-12   $5,980   
Middletown Agricultural Science  
& Technology Center 4 9-12   $27,292   

VoAg/Magnet Total Budget $67,045 $0 
      

Note: This chart represents projections as of January 2020. 
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GRANT & REVENUE INFORMATION 

REVENUE TO THE TOWN 
 
Each year, funding is received that is distributed directly to the Town of Clinton as revenue to offset 
education costs.  While the Board of Education operating budget does not factor in revenue to the 
Town, these funds lessen the burden on the taxpayer by lowering the amount of funding necessary to 
support the operating budget, as demonstrated below utilizing 2019-20 funding levels updated on 
January 31, 2020. 
 

 
 
The following state grants are distributed directly to the Town of Clinton as revenue to offset 
education costs. 
 
o Education Cost Sharing (ECS) Grant – This state grant is determined by the State each year and 

given directly to the Town for education costs in the current year. 

o Excess Cost Reimbursement – This state grant is given directly to the Town for special 
education costs in the previous year. 

o Medicaid Reimbursement – Medicare reimbursement is submitted on a monthly basis and funds 
received are given directly to the Town.  This is based on Medicaid reimbursement for direct 
services for qualifying students.   

o School Security – The School Security grant was a new award in 2017-18 and given by the State 
as reimbursement for costs of projects related to improvement of security and safety.  In 
November 2018, the Board applied for additional grant funding that was received in the 2019-
20 fiscal year. 

 
The data below represents historical funds received: 
 

Name 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 
ECS  $6,582,188 $6,502,667 $6,334,273 $5,504,986 $5,698,299 $5,467,962 
Excess Cost  $424,601 $437,991 $301,787 $201,823 $272,547 $380,478 
Medicaid Reimbursement n/a n/a n/a $8,000 $34,000 $38,000 
School Security    $165,618  $11,716 

  

Town funds
$27,113,046

ECS
$5,467,962

Excess Cost
$380,478

2019-20 BOE Operating Budget
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GRANT & REVENUE INFORMATION 

GRANT-FUNDED POSITIONS 
 
Each year, the Clinton Board of Education is able to utilize grants to fund additional positions not 
supported by the operating budget.  The following certified and classified staff are projected to be 
funded in the 2020-2021 school year, dependent upon actual funding received: 
 
IDEA Grant 
• 2 School Psychologists 
• 4 Para-educator positions in Special Education programs/classrooms 
• 1 Board Certified Behavior Analyst 
• 1 Behavior Technician 
• Stipend for Special Services Team Leader at Joel 
• Stipend for Special Services Team Leader at Eliot  
• Stipend for Special Services Team Leader at Morgan 

 
 
Title I (ESEA) 
• 2 Reading Para-educators at Joel 
• 2 Math Para-educators at Joel 
• 1 Para-educator in the Language Arts & Math Lab at Eliot 
• 1 FTE Math Interventionist at Joel-Eliot 

 
 
Title II (ESEA) 
• 1 Para-educator in the English Learners program at Joel 
• 1 Para-educator in the English Learners program at Eliot 
• 1 Para-educator in the English Learners program at Morgan 

 
 
Smart Start 
• 2 FTE Pre-Kindergarten teachers 
• 2 Para-educators in Pre-Kindergarten classrooms 
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GRANT & REVENUE INFORMATION 

The data below represents historical grant funding received: 
 

Name 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20 
ESEA (Title Grants) $219,505 $226,160 $268,220 $239,989 $252,555 $262,395 
IDEA  $425,269 $417,226 $422,556 $422,005 $420,653 $427,537 
Perkins  $12,560 $12,000 $12,000 $16,200 $21,578 $17,403 
Bilingual  $2,367 $2,650 $2,601 $2,238 $2,100 $2,239 
Smart Start Classroom  $75,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 
Smart Start Capital  $75,000 $75,000    
Technology   $41,212    

 
 
GRANT DESCRIPTIONS 
 
The following federal grants are distributed to states, and then to towns, based on annual 
determinations by formula.  Data collection and reporting requirements are associated with each grant. 
 
o Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA) “Title Grants” – The ESEA grant is utilized 

for staffing of math and literacy intervention and English Learner (EL) programs in the district, 
to purchase supplies, and to support professional development.  This includes Title IV, Part A, 
Student Support and Academic Enrichment funding that was awarded for the first time in 2017-
18. 

o Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (IDEA) Grant – This federal grant is used to support 
special education staffing, materials, supplies, and professional development. 

o Carl Perkins Grant – This federal grant funds Career and Education Technology materials, 
supplies, and professional development. 

 
 
The following grants are awarded by the State and given directly to the Clinton Board of Education 
for use. 
 
o Bilingual Education – This state grant provides for bilingual instructional supplies and 

professional development to support English Language Learner needs. 

o Smart Start Grant – This competitive grant is awarded by the State and given to districts to 
enable them to provide early childhood education to students in their districts.  The funds 
awarded included money for capital and staffing.  Capital funding was utilized to modify and 
improve classroom spaces for Pre-K at Joel and to create a playground for the program. 
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PER PUPIL EXPENDITURE INFORMATION 
 

Per Pupil Expenditure is a metric that is often utilized to gain insight into the total costs for educating 
students in the district.  The Per Pupil Expenditures, otherwise referred to as the Net Current 
Expenditures per Pupil (NCEP), are calculated by the state as defined in Connecticut General Statutes 
(C.G.S.) Section 10-261(a)(3).  The formula takes all district educational expenditures and divides it by 
the state determined enrollment, which includes resident students educated in and out of district.  The 
expenditures used in the calculation include all school operating expenditures from all sources, but 
does NOT include capital expenditures and debt service.  The expenditure information for 
determining per pupil costs is taken from the Education Financial System (EFS).  The figures used 
for the 2018-19 school year were released on October 18, 2019.  
 
The graphs below illustrate PPE trending.  PPE increases have been minimized over the years due to 
a variety of efforts to control costs.  It is notable that Clinton has the second lowest PPE of all of the 
towns illustrated in the second graph. 
 

Clinton Historical Per Pupil Expenditures 

 
 

Comparison of 2018-19 Per Pupil Expenditures  
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CAPITAL EXPENDITURE BUDGET 

The Capital Expenditure Budget is developed by the Board of Education Building & Grounds 
Subcommittee with input from the district’s Director of Building & Grounds, Director of Technology, 
Superintendent, Business Manager, and district administrators. 
 
A one-year capital budget and ten-year capital improvement plan is approved by the Board of 
Education in October and presented to the Town of Clinton’s Capital Expenditure Committee (CEC).  
The CEC reviews all requests from the Board of Education and all of the town departments and 
forwards a finalized plan to the Town Council. 
 

Total Approved BOE 2020-2021 Capital Budget Request = $669,126 

Total Approved CEC 2020-2021 Capital Budget Request = $443,126 

Increase from 2019-2020 Capital Budget = $44,155 
 

BOE Capital Budget History 

 
 

Request Description Amount 
Eliot School: Phase I Roof Replacement (Annex) $60,000 
Computer Upgrade: Lease for staff laptops, MS/HS ChromeBooks $100,126 
LCD Project Mounting/Replacement: Ongoing work at Eliot & Joel $49,000 
Floor Covering: Ongoing work replace carpet with tile, address cracking/asbestos $30,000 
Equipment Replacement: Custodial and Special Education $20,000 
Maintenance Equipment Replacement: Maintenance department and district-wide $10,000 
HVAC Replacement: Coordinated plan (Eliot annex, business office, central office) $125,000 
Classroom Shade Replacement: Replace blinds and shades as necessary $9,000 
Electric Power Upgrades: Joel additional outlets and safety/capacity district-wide $20,000 
Fencing: Repair, replace and add fencing at Joel and Eliot $10,000 

Total 2020-2021 Request $443,126 
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BOARD OF EDUCATION DEBT SERVICE 

The Debt Service represents the principal and interest payments for various bonded projects for the 
schools.  The debt service amounts are provided by the Town to the Board of Education.  The table 
below gives detailed breakdown information related to the Board of Education’s debt service 
obligation and the graph represents the debt service trending over time.  The numbers shown were 
provided to the Board of Education by the Town on January 23, 2020.   
 

BOE Debt Service History 

 
 

DESCRIPTION FY 16-17 
Actual 

FY 17-18 
Actual 

FY 18-19 
Actual  

FY 19-20 
Budget 

FY 20-21 
Request 

2011 New Money Int $2,100  $1,050  $0  $0  $0 
2011 Issue Refund Int $24,800  $16,520  $8,240  $0  $0 
2012 Refunding Int  $31,560  $31,560  $31,560  $3,315  $0 
2013 New Money Int  $25,000  $23,000  $21,000  $0  $0 
2013 Refund Int  $20,760  $18,435  $15,810  $12,890  $10,060 
2014 New Money Int  $159,320  $152,840  $148,520  $0 $0 
2015 New Money Int  $137,281  $137,282  $131,781  $126,281  $115,281 
2016 New Money Int  $175,287  $353,250  $353,250  $329,500  $305,750 
2016 Refunding Int  $15,178  $17,075  $16,595  $15,655  $14,745 
2017 New Money Int   $0  $328,266  $487,750  $487,750  $459,000 
2018 BAN Int $0 $0 $44,875 $149,584 $32,976 
2019 Refinance Int $0 $0 $0 $172,524 $220,475 
2020 Bonds Int $0 $0 $0 $0 $67,471 

TOTAL BOE INTEREST $591,286  $1,079,278  $1,259,381  $1,297,499  $1,225,758 
2011 New Issue Prin  $35,000  $35,000  $0  $0  $0 
2011 Refunding Prin  $207,000  $207,000  $206,000  $0  $0 
2012 Refunding Prin  $0 $0 $0 $221,000 $0 
2013 New Money Prin  $50,000  $50,000  $50,000  $0  $0 
2013 Refunding Prin  $68,000  $87,000  $88,000  $80,000  $82,000 
2014 New Money Prin  $216,000  $216,000  $216,000  $0  $0 
2015 New Money Prin $0  $275,000  $275,000  $275,000  $275,000 
2016 New Money Prin  $0  $0  $475,000  $475,000  $550,000 
2016 Refunding Prin  $0  $0  $48,000  $46,000  $45,000 
2017 New Money Prin  $0  $0  $0  $575,000  $575,000 
2019 Refinance Prin $0 $0 $0 $180,000 $345,000 

TOTAL BOE PRINCIPAL $576,000  $870,000  $1,358,000  $1,852,000  $1,872,000 
TOTAL BOE DEBT SERVICE $1,167,286  $1,949,278  $2,617,381  $3,149,499  $3,097,758 
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